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The meetings of the Montgomery County Genealogy Society
are held the second Wednesday of each month, at 7;30 P.M. Our
meetings are held in the Community Room of the First Federal
Savings and Loan Assn., 8th and Maple, Coffeyville, Kansas.

A membership fee of )3.00 Is charged for the year from
January 1 through December 31.

.The Descender is published quarterly, February, May,
August and Aovcmber, by the Montgomery County Genealogy Sooicty,
box 444, Coffeyville, Kansas 67337. The publication is free to
M.C.G.S. members or sells for |1.50 a copy.

neither the editor nor the society accepts responsibility
for the correctness of the material supplied to us by our
contributors.
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WORKSHOPS

We have completed our second "beginners workshop and have
our first advanced workshop under way. We are wondering if any-
one would be interested in an afternoon beginners workshop.
If so contact l.rs. Fern Rauch, 209i!r W. 8th, Apt. 4, Coffevville,
Kansas 67337. Phone CL 1-1873.

S4LP LAKE CITY TRIP

Several of our embers have expressed a desire to go to the
genealogical library, Salt Lake City, Utah, to do genealogical
research. It has been suggested that we charter a bus and go
as a group. Sound interesting? If so contact Irs. Lois Cooper,
Route 4, Independence, Kansas. Phone ED1-2353. Please make all
phone calls after 5:30 P.m.

When enough response is received we will check on charter-
ing a bus and group motel rates. This trip would be open to
society members and non-members, who are interested in going to
Salt Lake City with a purpose of doing genealogical research,

MEMORIAL FURD

Have you ever thought how long a book lasts? On talking to
other society members we find that many of them have a memorial
fund. This is established as a service to those who would like
to give a lasting memorial for a friend or loved one who had
passed away.

When this is done an individual or group donates money
for the purchase of a book or books. The dones nay specify
the kind of book he wishes the money to be used for. If the
amount of money donated is not enough to purchase the book
then it is put with other donations which have been given for
the same purpose. The book is then put in the genealogical
section at the library, with a proper notation. The doner is
notified of the purchase and placement of the book. At this
time a memorial card is sent to the family of the deceased.
We feel this is a lasting way to remember a loved one.

Anyone wishing to give a memorial to be put in our library
contact Lrs. Pauline Pence, 2901 N. Perm, Independence, Kansas,

LIBRARY NSV/S

Our surname file is growing. If anyone has missed entering
their names in this file and would like information on how to
do this contact Lrs. Jack LcG-ovney, 1112 E. 4th, Coffeyville,
Kansas, and she will give you the details.
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We are still seeking donations for our genealogical section
at the library. If anyone has a family history, town, county
or state history, or any books of genealogical value, we would
most grateful to receive them.

We have been slow in getting our census film section
started at the library. Last month we received our first one.
We are very fortunate that the library has a reader for these
films, and is also able to take a picture of any section of the
film that you may wish to have for your permanent records. Nov/
h'.C.rr.S. members how about it, let us see this section growl

A RECENTLY DISCOVERED OLD CEMETERY

It is one mile west of the Abundant Life Church (old
Rabbins schhol house) on Highway 156 west. Turn north on
section line road, go l£ miles. It is located at the top of
the hill, on the west side of the road, just inside the gate to
the left. There are graves and broken tombstones located in the
pasture, and the graves are not fenced.

Cyrus T.
Son of John
died Nov. 22
Age 25 days

1 S. Anna Ellison
, 1871

Robert B. Tennis
Son of J.E. & N.A. Tennis
Died Aug. 1, 1872

yrs. 11 mo. 8 daysAge: 3

Carrie E. Tucker
Dau. of C.A. & N.D.
Died Feb. S, 1873
Age: 7 yrs. 4 mo. 12 days

Hartha E.
Dau. of J.S. E P.A. Sprinkel
died Nov. 11, 1874
Age 3 11';0. 11 days

Nary Jane
Wife of T.L. Dewitt
Died Oct. 23, 1874
Age: 39 yrs. 3 :o.
Also, infant son

11 da6s

O.C. Hubbard
Co. H 64th 111. Infantrj

Willie E. I artin
Born July 18, 1871

A. L. 3e rt
Son of A.S. & Annie Nartin
Born Sept. 28, 1873 Annie Nartin
Died. Oct. 30, lb7j

Church Records

Church records are the most overlooked records available
to the genealogist. It is well to remember that church records
are among the first records kept in this country. They started
long before the records of vital statistics. There is no set
system of record keeping in the many denominations. Some records
are retained by the individual church within the denomination
and some are sent to the national headquarters. Church records
give names, ages and locations. These records were usually
made at the time of the event, making them a primary record.
It would be wise for all of us to investigate this source of
information.
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CENSUS RECORDS

The following instructions regarding the taking of each
of the decennial census were, taken from the various Acts of
Congress and should be helpful in interpreting the information
contained in the returns thereof.

CENSUS OF 1790

(1) The Citisens were required by the lav; to report to
the Census Taker in order for the Heads of the Families to
be named and the members thereof by number be enrolled. The
Census Taker was not required to visit the residence of each
head of the family,

(2) The law required that every person whose usual place
of abode was with any particular family on the first I.onday
of August, 1790, had to be included as a member of such
family, Persons only occasionally absent fro:; the family at
the time of the enumeration were still to be included as a

member thereof.
(3) Every person without a settles place of abode but

who was in the district or territory at the time of the
enumeration had to be listed by name--the same as if he or
she were a Head of the Family.

(4) An obligation reposed on every free person above
the age of 16 years to render every person belonging to the
family to the Census Taker—not just on the Head of the
Family.

(3) The Federal marshal! attendant upon the district of
each of the counties of the United States of America was

obligated to appoint assistant marshals within his district
or territory sufficient to cause the census to be taker.

(5) The assistant marshals were appointed to cause
the census to be taken within their respective division
of the District.

(7) The assistant marshals were compelled to most their
lists in two of the most public --.laces within their division
after their census list was compiled and before forwarding
it to the Federal l.arshal who amointed them.

(8) The Federal karshal of the several districts of the
United States and territories was directed to file the returns
of their assistant marshals with the clerks of their
resmectlvd district courts of the United States of A; erica
who were ordered under penalties to receive and carefully
preserve them.

(9) The Federal marshals were then ordered to trans it
to the President of the Umted States the aggregate amount
cf each description of persons within their respective
districts.
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CENSUS, OF 1800

(1) The instuctions contained in the 1790 Census
were to be followed except as hereafter set out.

(2) The date of the census v,ras the sane as that
contained in the 1790 census, except, of course, that the
persons included in the Census were those residing with the
fa.- ily on the first Londay in August, 1800.

(3) The Head of the Family was defined for the first tine
as the raster, -.'istress, steward, overseer or other principal
person residing therein.

(4) The Federal Larshals were required to send the
census returns to the Secretary of State of the United States,
rather than to the President.

CENSUS OF 1810

(1) The date fixed in reckoning the members of the
family was set for the first Londay, 1810.

(2) The law was changed to require the Census Taker to
visit every dwelling house in his division or to interview
personally the Head of the Family thereof.

(3) The marshals were required to appoint one or .ore
assistants in ea.ch county and city in their respective
districts and territories and assign a division to each.
A division was required to consist of not more than one county
or city but could include one, or • tore, towns, townships,
wards, hundreds or parishes, plainly or distinctly bounded
by water courses, mountains, public roads, or other monuments.

(4) The other instructions contained for the Census of
1800 were continued.

CENSUS OF 1820

(1) The date of the place of abode wcs the first londay
in August, 1820.

(2) where part of a county lay in two different Federal
Districts, the report of the county, of course, was divided.
That portion included in one Federal Court and the other
portion was included in the district served by the other
Federal Court.

(3) The Secretary of State was directed to promulgate
such instructions as he considered necessary to carry out the
intent of Congress in taking the Census.

(4) Except as set out above, the instructions issued for
the 1819 Census were to be observed.

(5) The reports of the marshals were required of the
Secretary of State to be printed for the use of Congress and
1500 copies were to be ordered.
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CENSUS CF 1630

(D
the first , ends.y in August,
censuses to he as of the fir

(2) The other instructions v.'ere curoinueu c.s xox- oat
te returns

CAl'SUS OF 1840

(1) the date affixed for the enumeration was June 1,1840.
(2) The clerks of the respective District Courts c-f the

United states and territories were required to transmit all 0i
the original returns of the karshal and Assistant i.arshalc for
the year 1340 directly to the Depart.ent of State.

(3) The Secretary of State was directed to cause 10,000
CO"iec of the aggregate returns received fro the marshals to
be printed for the use of Congress.

(4) The marshals and their assistants wore required to
list the nar.es if a.ll persons receiving pensions fro ■ the
United States for Revolutionary or uilitary service and the
naves and ages of each.

(5) Except as hereinabove specified for the Census of
1840, the instructions for the preceding census (1330) were
to be continued in full force avid effect.

CXnSCbnE OF IbyO 1 1560, 1S70

(1) The date affixing the information to be taken v.Tss
u U.11S -L o •

(2) The law was changed to require the Census Taker to
:ake a personal visit to each dwelling; house of each fa lily
in the sub-division assigned, to hiv and to ascertain by
inquiries ade of sore ember of each fa m.'y, or if not
available, then of the agent of such family, the infer 'alien
de sire 0 .

(p) A cony of' the census co-piled by each assistant
.marshal was required to be filed with the clerk of the
county court of the county of his subdivision aid two coins
of the re port were to bd filed with the Federal „ c.rshai of the
u i B t rm. C 0 .

(i:•) Xi1 territories or ? 1aces v/here the -ovulation of the

coummty was sparse, the officers of the Amy of persons
belonging thereto were per itted to b•e u csd :n taking t liSelpj

(5) The tec rotary of the Inter!or wa s required to carry
infor atcn effeeting the rovisi0ns 0 f + W c.Ullv Census Act end to
issue metructions therefore.

(1) A Census Board was created in the Depart ,ent
-P J- - ■>

Ox uno

Interior to handle the- censuses.

(7) All future census regulations vrere to be govern ed
by the rules of the Census of 1330 unless changer by a le.tir act,
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(8) Tii3 Federal Harshal was required to inspect the
returns of his assistant arshals for discrepancies and
require them to be corrected where necessary. Cf the two sets
of returns sent to hie; by the Assistant harshal, the Federal
l.arshal was required to trans, it one copy thereof to the
Secretary of the Interior and the other copy he was required
to transn.it to the Secretary of the state or territory to which
his district belonged.

Beginning with the 1850 census, each icenber of the
household was listed by name. The aye in years, the occupation,
and the state or country of birth was given for each individual) .

CBHSUS OF 1880

The 1880 census, in addition to the infor atIon
contained in previous censuses, gives the state or country
of birth for the father and the .other of each individual
listed. It is the first census that gives the na e and
relationship of each individual e her of the family to the
head of the house. Using this feature, it is possible for
a researcher to carry a line back to i860.

MORTALITY SCHEDULES

1850, 1860, 1870, 1880

An important and often overlooked source of infer,cat ion is
the senses records known as " mortality schedules". Census
enumerators were directed to secure, in addition to the
usually required census data, infer :ation as to all persons
dying within twelve onths ^receding the taking cf the
census (June 1). These schedules, particularly i:'.portant
because they predate vital records in most places, contain
over thirteen oer cent of all deaths for the thirty year
period covered. Ask at the desk for a list where these
schedules way be exe ined.

CEI'oUS OF 1890 t

The regular 18S0 schedules were destroyed or badly
damaged by a fire in Washington on January 10, If21.
practically all the schedules net then destroyed were
destroyed by congressional authorization in IS33. The
Rational Archives, however, has some of the 18SO special
census schedules.

The recoris. -- The 18SO special census schedules were
created pursuant to section 17 of an act of Congress ap-roved
". arch 1, 18SS (25 Stat. 75), which provided for a census of
Union veterans of the Civil War. The existant schedules relate
to the states and territories whose na~.es run alphabetically
fro Kentucky through Wyoming, but the schedules for Kentucky
are inco • lets. The schedules are unbound. They are arranged
by state or territory, thereunder by census district,
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thereunder by county, and thereunder by hnor subdivision.
These schedules ere also avalabls on . icrofll .

Infomati.cn in the records. — dach entry shore the narce
of a Union veteran cf the Civil ear (or, if his wider was
living, the na-es of each); the veteran's rank, co -'pany,
regi !ent, or vessel; the date of enlist snt, post office
address; the nature of the disability if any was incurred;
and remarks necessary to coeulete the statement of the veteran'
period of service.

Research a:'els. -- tee Bvangeline Thurber, "The 1890
Census Records of the Veterans of the Union Amy", in Rational
Genealogical Oociety Quarterly, p4:7-9(lar. 1946).

An outline uap prepared by the Department of Agriculture-
shows the na e and location of each county in the United Urates
in loS'O. The cc ;y in the Rational Archives is in a binder ..nth
other outline raps. Fcr further information regarding
genealogical references in the Rational Archives, -lease refer
to the fo] loving book in the 3-er.ec-.lc3y Decant :ent:

Collet, Meredith - Guide to
Geneslo '.deal Records in the
Ra.tidnal Archives.

Texas, Loca? History and Genes.logy Dmsrt snt
Dallas -ubl1c Library

Cos led by Lois . . Cooper ' arch 29, 1968 fro-: the be cord.
Bock in the possession of Leo h ith, Ce ctery Sexton, R. 4,

a oinds'■■enden.ee, Lansas. Chotsau Ce :etery is located 2
6a!tt ? d~- t>* ... l6 oOlXdl'i OX c,yc c "OI'S } 1 . U i'l u 00 4" © py ? aGpIC X X • (',"/£
cherry Township)

"Clioteau Ce at CI ry Record Book ~urchas ed of J.HI. rugh 3~T

dielie • 1. Hay 0 Ob. 26, 1881. To be 1: a.ndea over to sues r' 0 p

in office. ,.d 1 "I g c.. : L. Kay, Trea,surer • Clerks record of the
ce etery of Ch r-.

j-

u O r, u Vs.iley, Feb. 4 r
_p 7 A. D

-> T" Q 4
• •- O q

rg'u ^ - 4- A
1 i:C ti 0 ± Lj •0 ■n C

i. Li of Chotsau ,et at t LS.S house cf R.A. Do upherty
and organized ol i. i-e w board of tru. stees fo r tie ce etry a. a follows

George li-py-C 1 ai p an, R..1. Douphs rt y -CI k- * IV j ><•.:.'« - - CI Y -

Treasurer, Che i. "■ X Rirl, Henry d 4 t +J. u v 9 Tho sr. Lebring. „ ot X C11

te as sees the ot q new occupied at (., 3, 50) Three Doll ars s.nd

Fefty cents to be ■aid on or befc re the 20th of : arch _L i; Cs - - •

1 etion sustain q.d. notion to app.-01nt 3 C 0 ittee for
colic ct icn-.d 1 4 X c. 1. Key and Henry d itt eras ap ointe d S. S SU C iX

co ittee in 0
X .

L» .L c n it us agree c the. Li Q. reasonable c 0 (' ' sneation
be aid owed sai d c C' :dttee. . oti on to adjourn to est 3, o

M 9 . « ilCl,J t-'J j.' ^ kp # 26 X
Uw "

(The fed1owvnc is tie record of burials, which are men
and not up to date.)
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Thel-a Bell Levis
Danie] B. Starkey

Elza W. Levis
Frank Schoorover

Imogens Jordan
A.:anda C . 8 : it la
Bane;" E. I arks
Infant Bryant
Albert F. Titus
Cha.s. G a rnahan
.a:. H. Burckav'
I nfant Sliari 11 c

Eva L. Taylor
Ella Allison
Willie K. HeIt
John w. Tu;;,le
John .. e n I e y Bucby
Levels _J. Li y
8a rah E . Cart e r
hols. Bine sue

.. ayna rd 0 r1 - a n B o .. e n
Lelrta Davis
Jacob 1 i. Barker
Che s t e r 8 c ho o no vs r
Yvonne- A. Grtiier
Abbie Jans Starkey
Abe aarks
A" anda J. Backer

Jsorg B. Black
Luc Inds B. Bur chn-:
Charl otts ill rkaat r:l c'
Infant Grtnsr
bary I.. Smith
vron A. 31

Jo- Uk'.veil iry 1;
John hen;star,
x. a ry ,. c11. is a Da o u
hary hyor s
HsIlSOi . son. no Davx
A 'ancle. .'LB 1: ck

.nsrtn

Stan "I ic(i

1. a ry i: o 11:. e B ro . ur
Janes A. Jerd.an
Si VOn T U1C ' 11;; l
1.1ar" a re t Snyair

Cause:
raeni nyc t i e
c one e r 1 owe r j en.;
b ti.ro at

Tynhoid
Brain Fever

2pilepsy_
Chroni c Khu . at 1 s..

Colonic St e no s1s
Ire atare birth
Aostic Stenosis
Thsnorxia
C s r eb r a. 1 Le.. o rrb.e,y e
rre ■ ature birtli
belecholey
one onla Labor
Pul. Tubs rc o :• o s i s
Bronc iiC _ li8'.:or..la
urkrovn
U re 1 a

Ty li id Fever-
Leube via
Acute A . eeridec11....s
Bro nc 'no _ nou : o: n a

be ":hrit i s

..-re '. birth
P e r i t ini tic
Acat e indi ye s11. o n
Cerebral He orhoyg
I.'yocarditi s
ineunonla
Tube rcular .? s r11 o n:

stillborn
I nsavonia
Be ohonitie vith
valval.:.!" heart d..s;
U hi : tlx o* ¥ J- cl

01 Cl jtx ". 3

An 'O'Biexity
I nt i s11 o na 1 I rif"1 nc .

buined to death
he orrbiy c
H-wo .'Ionia
Int: st ..cnn.l
i "os true t ion
A .a 11 exay
Cerebral lb.. '0:a_.e
1 nf 1 ue n z u 3 ro:: c b 11:
C a r eb r r 1 He. o ra. e

Bat e:
'-ay 21 1C14

lay 21, 1114
June 9, IS 14
Jan. 1.6 , IS 15
April 19, 1:1
DG C * C , J.. S^JL 3
A • ->-p b yb "i ( "i

July 12, 1:1.6
Bov. 23, IS 16
Feb 174 dlO
■June 28, 1:20
oar 11, 1122
Au-r 7 1323
...ar 6, 1920
Aor 23, 1913
Jan 1 u 13
Bee 24, 1221

. ay 22, 1322
Au.y 10, A 916
Fob 13, 13 IS
Se t 16, IS 17
Jan. 17, 1324

Bane 26, 1326
Air: 17, 1326
Fob 10, 1928
A-u- 24, 1:27
Bov 20, 1328
Bov .1, - 529
•Jan 13, IS 21
: Fob. 5, IS'21
Bov 26, 1.221
Jan 4, 1323

: Jan 1c, 1923
Bov Ip, 1321
Juno 21, 1323
Any 13, 1:24
Fob 2" , 1-1.12
x.c.r 74 -a 40

D.

. ar

J-.mo

1-0

7 C: o2

•t pa,
an

3 i.B

X x
77 EBB

, 1,57
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Hollet Frank Titus Cerebral Hemorage 8-8-38
Caroline Lewis Coronary Thombosis 5-4-40
Charles H. Lewis Senility 7-6-40

111 spelling and dates written here are as found in the
original document or book.

REQUIREMENTS FOR PATRIOTIC SOCIETIES

MAYFLONER SOCIETY. "Every direct descendant of any passenger
on the Mayflower on the voyage which terminated at Plymouth,
hew England, in December, 1620, shall be eligible for member-
ship in this Society".

SONS OF THE AMERICAN REVOLUTION. "Any man shall be eligible
to membership in this society who, being of the age of eigh-
teen years or over and a citizen in good repute in the comm-
unity, is the lineal descendant of an ancestor who was at all
times unfailing in loyalty to, and rendered active service
in, the cause of the American Independence, either as an officer
soldier, seaman, marine militiaman or minute man, in the armed
forces of the Continental Congress, or of any one of the
several Colonies or States; or as a Signer of the Declaration
of Independence; or as a member of a committee of Safety or
Correspondence; or as a recognized patriot who performed
actual service by overt acts of resistance to the authority
of Great Britinn".

DAUGHTERS OF THE ,AMERICAN REVOLUTION. "Any woman is eligible
for membership in this society who is not less than eighteen
years of age, and who is descended from a man or woman who,
with unfailing loyalty to the cause of .American Independence,
served as a sailor or a civil officer in one of the several
Colonies or States, or in the United Colonies or States, or
as a recognized patriot, or rendered material aid thereto;
provided she is personally acceptable to the Society".
SONS AND DAUGHTERS OF THE PILGRIMS. "Any white person over
twenty-one years of age, in lineal descent from Pilgrim
ancestry prior to 1700 is eligible to membership, providing
they are acceptable to the Braich they wish to join and to
the National Court".

DAUGHTERS OF THE .RAERICAN COLONISTS. "Any American white
woman of good moral character who has attained her 18th
birthday is eligible to membership provided she is acceptable
to the members of the Chapter and is the lineal descendant
of an ancestor who rendered civil or military service in any
of the colonies prior to July 4th, 1776".
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NATION..! SO01 ITY M..GEE CHERTS. DnMES. "in hereditary Order
composed of women who ore lineal descendants of one or more
of the Barons of England who in or before the year 1215 ran-
dered -actual service toward securing the articles of con-
stitutional liberty, properly called the magna Charta, from
John, King of England, which ho ratified .and delivered to them
in the „endow which is called Runnenede between Jindsor and
Staines on the Thames, above London, on Trinity Monday, the
15th day of June, _..D. 1215".

SOCIETY, DAUGHTERS OP COLO.. I L „.R3. "iny woman is eligiblo
for membership in the National Society, Laughters of Colonial
Ears, who is not less than 18 years of age, who is of good
moral character and reputation, who is personally acceptable
to the Society and who is lineally descended in the male or
female line from an ancestor who, from the time of the sett-
lement of Jamestown, May 135 1607 to the battle of Lexington,
Lpril 19s 1776, served as a military or naval officer or as
a soldier, sailor, marine, or privateorsman, under the auth-
ority of the Colonies which afterward formed the United States,
or in the forces of Great Britian which participated with those
of the said Colonies in any wars in which the said Colonies
were engaged, or in which their -non were enrolled"•

COLOJIEL JlMiES OP THE XVII TH CENTURY. "Eligibility consists
in lineal descent from one .-r more ancestors, who resided in
an E.nerican Colony prior to 1701, and who during his life-
time shall have performer] services to the country, either
civil or military".

DAUGHTERS OP FOUNDERS E.JD PATRIOTS OP „l-IiIRICE . "Eligibility
for membership is founded upon descent from patriotic ices-
try in unbroken line through the Colonial .times and the
Revolutionary Jar. mny woman above the age of 18 years and of
good moral character and reputation is eligible for membership
provided she is descended in direct Paternal line either
father or mother from an ancestor who settled in any of the
colonies now included in the United States o.f Emeries, from
the settlement of Jamestown, Va., May 13s 1607 to May 13,
1687; provided that during the Revolutionary Jar en ancestor
in said direct line by services in a civil or military cap-
acity assisted in establishing inerican independence".

U.S. DAUGHTERS OF 1812. ".my white woman may be eligible to
membership in this Society who is above the ago of 18 -years
and whose lineal ancestors served in the ..ray or Navy or
Civil Government of the United States during the 31 years
which followed the close of the Jar of the inerican Revol-
u'ticn, or gave n -•tori-el aid to their country, provided such
applicant be acceptable to the Chapter".

UNITED DAUGHTERS OP THE CONFEDERACY. "Thise eligible to mem-
bership are the wives, mothers, sisters, nieces, grand-nieces.



12

and lineal descendants of such men who served honorably in the
Confederate. .my, -avy, or Civil Service".

DAUGHTERS Of THE REPUBLIC OF TEX43. "lay white woman, provid-
ed she is personally acceptable to the association, is eli-
gible for membership who is of an age of 18, whoso ancestors
were- in the Old Three Hundred, or served the Colonics and the
Republic of Texas in a civil or military capacity or were
loyal to the Republic of Texas during her struggle for Ind-
ependence, or received grants of land as settlers before
the annexation of Texas to the United States, February 19,
1846".

HUGENOT SOCIETY. "The membership of the Society shall be
descendants of the Hugenot families which emigrated to Eaerica
prior to the Promulgation of the Edict of Toleration, November
28, 1787; representatives of French families, whose profess-
ion of the Protestant faith antedates the Edict of Toleration,
November 28, 1787". '

COLONIAL D ilES. "The Societies shall be composed entirely
of women who are descended in their own right from some allocs-
tor of worthy life who came to reside in an American colony
prior to 1750, which ancestor or some of his descendants,
being a lineal ascendant of the applicant, shall have rendered
efficient service to his country during the Colonial period,
either in the founding of a commonwealth, or of an Institution
which has survived and developed into importance, or who
shall have held an important position in a Colonial govern-
cent, or who, by distinguished services, shall have contri-
buted to the founding of this great and powerful nation.
Ill services which constitute a claim to membership must
have been rendered before July 5, 1776, but this date shall
be held to include all the Signers of the Declaration of
Independence.".

Nd TIONJ.L SOCIETY OF WOMEN DESCENDANTS OF LNO I E.NT END HONORABLE
d, PlTILLERY COi-IPENY. "Lny white woman of 18 years and over
who is lineally descended from a member of the Encient and'
Honorable drtillery Company of Massachusetts between the years
of 1637 and 1774, is eligible to membership in this Society
provided she is acceptable to the National Board of Manage-
ment".

EETIONaL SOCIETY OF NEW ENGLEND WOKEN. "Eny woman over 18
years of age who descends from one or more ancestors born
in Now England prior to the signing of the Constitution in
1789, is eligible to membership in the Society, provided
she is acceptable to the Colony she wishes to join and to the
National Board."
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D_',UGHT3R3 Of OOLOill^L J -2. "Members must be descendants from
on ancestor who rendered military service or was a member
of a war-dc c1aring body in one of the niericon Colonies prior
to 1774".

D^UGHfELtS Ox51 THB ClfOIff,,.TI. "Members must descend from on
officer of the line who joined, the Society of too Ci icinnnti
in his own right, or from. -on officer of the line who died
prior to the rod journ. lent of the first meeting of the Society
of the Cincinnati held in Philadelphia in 1784. Or in default
of any direct issue from an original member, with the consent
of the Society, the Board may accept to membership the des-
cendant of on officer who was eligible according to the In-
stitution of the Cincinnati who did not join, but whose claim
has been acknowledged by one of the State Societies".

DESCBHD/HITS Of Tile COLOJIBL CLJ2RGY. "members must descend
from an ancestor who was a clergyman regularly ordained,
installed or settled over any Christian church within the
limits of the thirteen colonies prior to July 4th, 1776".

DB30TTD .MTS Of The SISBTBS Of 1KB DBCLoiL.,TIOJ Of IBDBfBBDBBCB.
"Members must be lineal descendants of a signer of tne Dec-
laration of Independence".

Obituary of Mrs. _,nna hood

She was born in .mania, Duchess co. , II.Y. , June 12, 1780.
She died in Parma, J.Y., fob. 19,1874. During the year 1790,
her folks moved to Clifton Park, Saratoga co., II. Y. Some time
in 1800 she married .Reuben hood. In 1829 she become a member
of the Baptist church in Clifton Park. In 1826, they moved "Jest
to Clarkson in this county and lived there until the death
of Mr. food in Jan. 1853- Then she went to live with her son,
hon. hbiier I. hood in Parma aid died there. She leaves 4 sons,
Jonathan of _.lbiou, J.Y. ; hen. Bbner I. of Parma; Dr. S.L.
Mood of BoChester and ;„ddison food of Clerks on; the oldest
son age 71 and the youngest 55 years of ago. She is buried
beside her husband in Brockport, Monroe co., J.Y.

The above records copied from the bible published by
Daniel D. 3'nth in 1824, and sold to .-.lou'-en food. The pro sent
owner is miss Clara B. Sweet, 220 J. Huron st., Ypsilanti,
Michigan.

"The ma a who feels no santi.ient for the memory of his fore-
fathers, who has no rog-.rd for his ancestors or his kindred,
is himself unworthy of Kindred or remembrance."

(Daniel Mobster)
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HOW TOWN WAS.NAMED

COFFEYVILLE TOOK ITS NAME FROM COL COFFEY

WHEN PARKER MOVED HERE

Coffeyville was named for Colonel John L. Coffey, a
native Kentuckian, who came to Kansas from Missouri and
located first in Humboldt, In 1869 he came to Coffeyville,
as it is now called, opened a trading post with the Osage
India ns, saw the settlement well on toward its future
growth and then left for Dodge City, in 1873, where it is
said that he afterwards died a poor man,

Mr, Coffey was called colonel only because he was a
leader of men, and his Kentucky bloo." gave him a peculiar
air of dignity that even the men of those days felt they
ought to respect. They did this by dubbing him colonel.
Colonel Coffey was a cattleman by natural instinct, but his
various interests made him storekeeper, postmaster and
general "first citizen" in other ways. Having founded
Coffeyville, other stores came, and as the city grew Colonel
Coffey naturally sought the wilder life of the early days
in Western Kansas,

In July, 1869, Colonel Coffey hauled two wagon loads of
lumber and merchandise here from Humboldt and built himself
a storeroom 14x14 feet. He soon established friendly
relations with the Osage Indians, who were numerous here in
those days. His store was located at a point which would
no be 1411 Maple Street,

Soon after he located here another frontiersman named
Blanton came also, and he and Mr, Coffey became friends
and worked together in building up the town. In honor of
Mr, Coffey the name of Coffeyville was chosen for the new
city, and there was none here to protest. Those who came
afterward found the name so generally accepted that they
could get no encouragement to change it.

Colonel Coffey was the most prominent man here then,
and there were few who cared to oppose him. His town grew
rapidly and when the Lawrence, Leavenworth & Galveston
railroad was built here, early in 1871, the settlement of
Parker, across the Verdigris River to the southeast,
hastened to fold its tents and come to Colonel Coffey's
new town. This gave the place an impetus and an increase
of population that settled once for all the location of
the most important town in this vicinity.

The settlement of Parker brought about 600 people to
Coffeyville, and soon all the other trading posts in the
neighborhood gave way to the new town, which thus mustered
the Indian trade for many miles around.

All wont well in the town of Colonel Coffey until the
old Lawrence, Leavenworth & Galveston railway through this
section lost in its race for the southern boundary of the
State of Kansas, Thirty miles east the Missouri, Kansas &
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Texas was also trying to roach tho Indian territory first,
and still east of thore the "Memphis" road was trying to
get the prize of being the first road in the land of the
Indians,

Tho "Katy" road won, and the L.L. & G,, which later
became the Southern Kansas and then the Santa Pe, lost
interest in building its line farther and stopped. Its
last rails lay just across the Verdigris River west of
Parker, To cross the river just to get into the town of
Parker would cost a great amount of money because the
river bank was very high on one side and tho river bottoms
very low on tho other side. Soon it became evident to tho
people of Parker that they were not going to get the
railroad unless they crossed tho river to get it. This
meant to move the town, but where the road had suddenly
ended its building, the ground was overflowed and tho site
was not suitable for the platting of a city,

Encouraged by this discontent at Parker the railroad ..

officials, led by Octavius Chanuto, surveyed a plat .of
ground where the business section of Coffoyville now stands,
and announced that the train service would end there.
Colonel Coffey had laid out his town with its north boundary
on tho north line of tho old Osage diminished reserve, and
his city all lay to the south of this and just south of
tho new survey, The plat was filed by the railroad people
for tho new part of the town, October, 1871, and a for/;
months later this part of the city was incorporated.

Tho holding of the first election in the now part of
tho town made the people living south of the Osage lino
highly indignant. But they could do nothing, for they were
still in tho Cherokee nation, as the government had never
offered that part of tho Osage land for sale. Their titles
had a cloud, over thorn, and they set to work to remove them.
They went into court and established the fact that a special
law had been passed to incorporate tho now part of town
when a general law already in force would have covered the
case, Tho incorporation was sot aside, the first election
declared illegal and the whole proceeding came to naught,-.

Shortly after this tho government placod tho Osage land
on sale, and the older part of town was enabled to buy its
lots and clear tho titles. Then peace reigned, and March
26, 1873, tho city of Coffoyville was incorporated by Judge
Bishop W, Perkins, and it included both tho new and old
sections of the city. Colonel Coffey, was soon succeeded
as tho first postmaster, by S. B. Hickman, Ho was never
elected mayor, and when he saw others receiving the honors
that ho felt should be his, as the first citizen of the
place, ho loft for newer fields of frontier life to try it
all again.

The only date found on this clipping was 2 February,
It was found in a 1918 high school annual.
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FUHERAL HO:

These records ore the records of
Company and are in possession of
Continued from volume I.

Robert Pomrenke
Age: 28 yrs.
By: Henry Pomrenke
C.ause: Catarak
Died: 4 Sept.1903
Buried: 5 Sept. 1903
Cemetery: Fairviow

Tilly Dalsing
Age: 16 mos.
By: John Dalsing
Cause: Cholera
Died: 6 Sept. 1903
Buried: 8 Sept. 1903
Cemetery: Catholic

Baby Peck
Age: 2 dys.
By: C.J. Peck
Cause:
Died: 8 Sept. 1903
Buried: 9 Sept'.' 1903
Cemetery: Fiokory

Lewis Vann
Age: 23 yrs.
By: E.S. Vann
Cause: Accident
Died: 8 Sept. 1903
Buried: 9 Sept. 1903
Cemetery: Gooseneck

Abra.h am Goodwin
Age: 71 yrs.
By: A. Goodwin
Cause: Old -age
Died: 11 Sept. 1903
Buried: 12 Sept. 1903
Cemetery: Elmwood

Jones
Age: 17 yrs.
By: Sam Jones
Cause:
Died: 11 Sept. 1903
Buried: ;2 Sept. 1903
Cemetery: Elmwood

IE ACCORDS

The Coffeyville Furniture
Skinner Hamlin Funeral Home.

J.A. Beebottom
Age: 25 yrs.
By: D.E. Clark
Cause: Killed by horse
Died: 15 Sept 1903
Buried: 16 Sept. 1903
Cemetery: Elmwood

R. Livingston
Ago: 10 yrs.
By: J.H. Livingston
Cause: Typhoid Fever
Died: 16 Sept. 1903
Buried: 17 Scpt. 1903
Residence: Valeda, Kaas.
Cemetery: Roberts

Baby McDomate
Age: 3 dys.
By: H.J. McDomate
Cause:
Died: 17 Scpt. 1903
Buried: 18 Sept. 1903
Cemetery: Catholic

A:. R. Jack
Age: 49 yrs.
By: Mrs. Jack
Cause: Apoploxay
Died: 22 Sept. 1903
Buried: 24 Sept. 1903
Cemetery: Piatt City, Mo.

Augusr Roberts
Age:
By: George Cox
Cause:
Died: 24 Scpt. 1903
Buried: 25 Sept. 1903
Cemetery: Fairviow

Helen Knight
Age: 18 yrs.
By: A.K. Knight
Cause: HGart
Died: 26 Spet. 1903
Buried: 27 Sept. 1903

< Cometory: Elmwood



Grace B-11

Age: 5 mos.
By: E.L. Ball
Cause: Stomach
Died: 26 Sept. 1903
Buried: 27 Sept. 1903
Cemetery: Elmwood

Jos. Kloehr
Age: 70 yrs. •

By: Mrs. Kloehr
C au s e:

Bled: (removed) 28 Sept. 1903
Buried:
Cemetery: Fairview

Amie Lovelle
Age: 7 mos.
By: Jos. Lovelle
Cause:
Lied: 1 Oct. 1903
Buried: 2 Oct. 1903
Cemetery: Catholic

Baby Roberts
.ige: stillborn
By: J.C. Roberts
Causa:
Lied: 1 Oct. 1903
Buried: 2 Oct. 1903
Cemetery: Bobbins

Baby Richardson
Age: 10 dys.
By: Arthur E. Rich -rdson
C au s e:

Lied: 9 Oct. 1903
Buried: 10 Oct. 1903
Cemetery:Elnwoo d

Baby Carr
A gc:
By: M.L. C <rr
Casus;
Lied: 9 Octl 1903
Buried: ;0 Oct. 1903
Cemetery: Fairview

Acslcy Goodseal
Age: 2 nos,
By: A. ;. Bridges
Cause: Kidney
Lied: 11 Oct. 1903

Buried: 12 Oct. 1903
Cemetery: Elmwood

----- Billions
.go:
By: Foster Hillians
Cause: Typhoid
Died: 13 Oct. 1903
Buried: 14 Oct. 1903
Cemetery:

Ellis Vann
Age: 59 yrs.
By: George Vann
Cause:
Lied: 14 Oct. 1903
Buried: 15 Oct. 1903
Cemetery: Gooseneck

Beatrice Stallworth
Age: 2 wks.
By: J. Mayor
Cause:
Lied: 18 Oct.- 1903
Buried: 18 Oct. 1903
Cemetery: El wood

Gussic Hires
Age: 25 yrs.
By: F.L. Hires
Cause: Consumption
Lied: 19 Oct. 1903
Buried: 20 Oct. 1903
Cemetery: Elnwood

Baby Flanders
gc: 10 dys.

By: Henry Fielders
C-use:
Died: 24 Oct. 1903
Buried: 25 Oct. 1903
Cemetery: Elnwood

Mariee Goodwin
Ago:
By: Goodwin
Cause:
Lied: 24 Oct. 1903
Buried: 25 Oct. 1903
Cemetery: Elnwood

Fred Rian ?
Age: 11 nos.
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By: Albert HIen ?
Cause: Bowell
Died: 26 Oct. 1903
Buried: 27 Oct. 1903
Cemetery: Elnwood

Baby Moody
..go: 5 nos.
By: J.D. Reynolds
Cause: Bowcll
Died: 27 Oct. 1903
Buried: 28 Oct. 1903
Ccn.tory: Howata, Okla.

Mrs. Haspor
-go: 68 yrs.
By: Robert Hasper
C°.usc: Cholera
Died: 26 Oct. 1903
Buried: 28 Oct. 1903
Residence: Kansas City
Cemetery: Elnwood

L.D. Simmons
Ago: 13 yrs.
By: Mrs. Sin eons
Cause: Gunshot
Died: 2 Hov. 1903
Buried: 3 Bov. 1903
Genetcry: Edna, Kans.

Mrs. Sarah Closson
.. :.c : 65 yrs.
By:
Cau s c: St onach
Died: 4 dev. 1903
Buried: 7 Hov. 1903
Cemetery: Liberty, Kans.

Mrs. P.Tharp
-■go: 36 yrs.
By: Bessie Blake
Cause: Cancer
Died: 6 Hov. 1903
Buried: 9 Nov. 1903
Cemetery: Pendleton, 111d.

Sarah . Dunn

-go: 64 yrs.
By: John .hitticr
Cause:
Died: 7 Nov. 1903
Buried: 9 Hov. 1903
Cemetery: Robbins

Mrs. David ./caver
Age: 35 yrs.
By: R.B. 'Carpenter
Cause: Consumption
Died: 8 Hov. 1903
Buried: 9 Hov. 1903
Cemetery: Robbins

Millie Scott

Age: 18 eos,
By: Georeg Scott
Cause: Stomach
Died: 9 Hov. 1903
Buried: 10 Hov. 1903
Cemetery: City

Baby Bridges
..go: 5 -■ -os.
By: Millie Bridges
Cause: Stomach
Died: 11 Hov. 1903
Buried: 12 Hov. 1903
Cemetery: Fairvicw

Babjzs Thurnan
Age: stillborn
By: City Mayor
Cause:
Died: 13 Hov. 1903
Buried: 14 Hov. 1903
Cemetery: Slrawood

Baby Rowlett
-go: stillborn
By: i/illian Rowlett
Cause:
Died: 16 Hov. 1903
Buried: 17 Hov. 1903
Cemetery: Elnwood

Rubottom

By: .. . Rubotton
Cause:
Died: 14 Hov. 1903
Buried: 16 Hov. 1903
Cemetery: Elnwood

Baby Bryant
Ago: 3 dys.
By: K.A. Bryant
Cause:
Died: 24 Hov. 1903
Buried: 24 Hov. 1903
C em c t e ry: Elnwo 0 d



Baby Mathis
...go: stillborn
By: G.G. ilathis
C'nso:
Die!: 27 Dev. 1903
Buried: 28 Nov. 1903
Cemetery: Elnwood

Sohnidor
-.go:
By:
Cause: Stomach
Died: 25 Nov. 1903
Buried: 28 Nov. 1903
Cc.aetory: Liberty, Kans.

Larltin Coffee
-;re: 7 yrs.
By: 3. Coffee
Cause: Croup
Died: 29 Nov. 1903
Buried: 30 Nov. 1903
C-nc tury: Elnwoo d

Nnrnor

„ge: 6 3os,
By: J.C, Osborne
Caus^: Croup
Die1: 2 Dee. 1903
Burio": 3 Dec. 1903
Co: -ct-.ry:

Cristi.no J. Moore
Bge: 56 yrs.
By: associations
Cause:
Died: 3 Dec. 1903
Buried: 4 D-c. 1903
Ccnetery: Fairviow

Baby Lucdenfclto
d.gc: stillborn
By: ,r.E. Lnedonfelte
Cause:
Died: 7 Dec. 1903
Buried: 8 Doc. 1903
C en c t o ry: Sir.wo o d

Frank Carl
-.go: 72 yrs.
; •' -rr •
— J •

Cause: Heart
Die": 8 Dec. 1903

Buried: 12 Dec. 1903
Co: ict cry: Fairview

Baby KcNhortor
.n.c: 1 dy.
By: Charles McBhorter
Cause:
Died: 11 Dec. 1903
Buried: 13 Doc. 1903
Ccnetery: Fairviow

.Baiter Sportsnan
Bgc: 15 yrs.
By: G.L.ialkor
Cause: Croup
Died: 11 Dec. 1903
Buried: 12 Dec. 1903
Ccnetery: Elnwood

Nnnic R,.r:l.ans
Bgc: 6 yrs.
By: Dill dens
Cause: Croup
Die": 13 Dec. 1903
Buried: 14 Dec. 1903
Cc \ot-ry: Fairvicw

Baby Honisey
_.gc: stillborn
By: George Henisoy
Cause:
Die-1:: 14 Dec. 1903
Buried: 16 Dec. 1903
Ccnetery: City

Baby Jones
Bge: stillborn
By: x.ndy Jones
Cause:
Died: 18 Dec. 1903
Buried: 19 Doc. 1903
Ccnetery: Blnwood

Baby Garter
..go: 5 n o s.
By: K.T. Garter
Cause:
Die": 19 Dec. 1903
Buried: 21 Dec. 1903
Cemetery: Nichlund
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PUIKaM FAMILY

It is believed the name is derived from the old Flemish
word "puttc", meaning a well,- plural is "putten" sad "ham",
meaning a house or hamlet. The n^me is found on ancient records
in various forms of de Puttenham, Puttenham, Putenham, Putenam,
Putnam, Putmun, Putman, Puttnam, and Putnam, oof which the last
is the most generally excepted form today. Families of this
name were settled in early dntes in the counties of Hartford,
Buckingham, Bedford, Hants, Devon, and Sussex, and were for the
most part, of nobility and landed gentry of England and .hies.

The following is an outline of one of the Putnam f milies
decending from the Louis IV, King of France.

1. Louis IV, King of England, b. 920; d. 954-.
m. 939, Lady Gerberga de Saxe, b. 913; d. 968, dau. of Henry I,
the Fowler, Duke of Saxony and Emperor of Germany, 919.

2. Charles, Duke of lower Lorraine and Brabant, heir to the
Throne of France, but excluded, b. 953; d. 992.
m. (1) Bonne, Countess d'Arderne, dau. of Riciunus, Duke
of Moselle and had;

3. Gerberga de Brabant, Countess of Lorraine,
m. Lambert I, Count de Mons and Count de Louvaino, in right
of his wife, d. 1015, son of Rainier, 3rd Count of Hainault,
and had;

4. Mahaut de Louvaine, m. Eustace I, Sovereign Count of Boulogne,
d. 1040 and had;

5. Eustace II, Sovereign Count of Boulogne, Anderne. accompan-
led Lilliam of Normandy in conquest of England. Received
many English manors as grants,
m.(l) Princess Gode, abt. 1050 or 1051, a widow; sister of
Edward the Confessor of England; d. 1054.
m.(2) Dec. 1057 Ida, daughter of Godfrey IV de Bouillion,
Duke of Lorraine; d. 1069 they had six children the following
wore celebrated Crusaders:
a. Count Godfrey de Bouillion, b. 1060. King of Jerusalem.
b. Count Baldwin de Boulogne, b. 106-, King of Jerusalem.
c. Count Sustace III, b. 1059 who was in the first crusades

with his brothers, he m. dau. of King of Scots. He was
the father of the wife of Stephen de Blois, King of
the English.

6. d."Geoffrey de Boulogne, b. 1062
m. before Domesday Cur.ey 1080-1086, a dau. of Geoffrey
de Maudevllle, Lord of Aultone, Surray, one of th^ heros
of Eastings, who was rewarded with 118 Lordships in
England, - chief seat of alden Essex, has the first
"NormanConstable of the Tower of London. They had:
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7. William do Boulogne, d. before 1130, wifes neue unknown,
they had:

8. Baramus de 3olonia:de Tingry, in Boulogne. In a charter of
King Stephen to Geoffrey de Kandeville, first Earl of Essex,
dated 1140 he signed " Pharan" as a witness, with 8 E-rls and
a Bishop, m. matilda, before 1157 and had:

9. William, who d. v. p. and a daughter and heiress,

10. Sybilla de Boulegne de Tyngrie, m. before 1170, Enguerrand,
or Ingelram de Pienles, or Piennes, a Lord of Boulogne,
who lost his life at Leon, 1189. Their heir was:

11. William de Pinncs, Peudal Lord of Martock, Sumerset; d.
1240-1. /fifes name unknown.

12. Ingebram, his heir was Knight at Eversham, d. 1267? who had:

13. 4 daughter (name unknown), who married Bartholomew de
Hampden, Bucks. They had:

14. Sir Reginald de Hampden, d. 1220. K. Agnes, daughter of Sir
Ingram Burton, and had:

15. Sir Alexander de Hampden, High Sheriff of Bucks and Bedford,
1249 to 1260. d. 1262, m. Marian, daughter of Sir Bryan
Eerddy, and had:

16. Sir Reginald de Hampden, d. 1332, m. Hichola, daughter of
John de Granville of Jortten, and had:

17. Sir John de Hampden, a Knight of Shire, 1360-1362; High
Sheriff of Bucks and Bedford I36O; d, 1375? ho m. Joan,
daughter of Sir Phillip d'Alesbury,and had:

16. Sir Edmund de Hampden, a Knight of Shire, 1399. Also High
Sheriff of Bucks and Bedford, 1390; d. 1420, m. Joan dau.
of Sir Robert Belnap and had:

19. Sir John de Hampden, a Knight of Shire, 1420-1430. High
Sheriff of Bucks and Bedford, 1450. d. 1450, M.•Elizabeth,
dau. of Sir John Walesbury of Cornwall, and had:

20. Anne de Hampden, who m. William de Puttenham of Sherfield,
Penne, and had:

21. Nicholas Putnam of Penne. I11 1534 he bore the same arms
as Sir George. He m. (wifes n~me unknown) and had:

22. Henry Putnam ( named in the will of brother John in 1526)
He m. and had:
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23. Richard Putnam, who m. Joan, and had:

24. John Putnam, who died 10-2-1573, m. Margaret, who d. 1-27-
1568 and they had:

25. Nicholas Putnam, m. Margaret Goodspeed, dau. of John Good-
speed, and had:

26. John Putoam, was bap. 1-17-1579 at Ashton Abbots, Bucks
County, England. At 60 years of age he crossed the ocean
and came to America in 1634. He married Priscilla Deacon.
They had 7 children, one of whom was:

27. Lieutenant Thomas Putnam, was bap. 3-7-1614 orl5; he d.
5-5-1686 at Salem Village, Mass. He m. (l) 10-17-1643 at
Lynn , Mass., Ann Holyoke. She d. 9-1-1665, they had:

28. Deacon Edward Putnam, b, 7-4-1654 at Salem, Mass.; d. 3-
10-1747, m. 6-14-1681, Mary Hale, b. 7-15-1660. They had;

29. Isaac Putnam, b. 3-14-1698 at Salem, Mass. ; d. in 1757
at Sutton, Mass., m. 12-20-1720, Anna Puller, b. 11-6-1699*
They had:

30. Phineas Putnam, b. 10-1-1722 at Salem Village, Mass., m.
his cousin, Lois Putnam, b. 4-19-1724. They had:

31. Levi Putnam, b. in 1758; d. 4-10-1830. m. 5-25-1790, Hannah
Allen, b. 7-14-1768; d. 5-16-1852, they had:

32. Prentiss B. Putnam, b. 4-26-1807 at Mhitingham, Vermont;
d. 6-18-1888. m. 12-3-1830, Jemima Chase, b. 12-11-1809;
d. 6-11-1888, they had:

33. Henry Harrison Putnam, b. 8-20-1840 at Stratton, Vermont;
d. 12-18-1911, m. 11-10-1868, Cornelia Ann Chamberlain,
b. 11-3-1848; d. 12-22-1928. They had:

34. Stella Bertha Putnam, b. 1-28-1891 at Bedford, Iowa, d.
11-28-1958 at Denver, Colorado. They compiler of this
lineage of the PUTATAM family. She m. 6-4-1913 at Boulder,
Colo., Millis Luther Irish, b. I-I8-I889 at Greenfield,
Adair ce, Iowa.

The above was taken from a book compiled by Millin L.
Irish and Stella Putnam Irish, Anyone interested in obtaining
a copy of this book may contact: Millis L. Irish

1576 Glencoe St.
Denver, Colo.
80220
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KANSAS COUNTY HISTORIES WITH BIOGRAPHIES
KANSAS STATE U. LIBRARY, MANHATTAN

These books may be borrowed through your city or
university library on inter-library loan. The only
charge is for postage. Give title, author, and call number.

Allen: History of Allen and Woodson
Cos., Duncan, 1901

Anderson: History of Anderson Co.,Johnson,
1936
History of Anderson Co., to 1876,
Johnson, 1877

Atchison: History of Atchison Co.
Ingalls, 1916

Bourbon: History of Bourbon Co. to close of
1865, Robley, 1894

Brown: Ruley's History of Brown Co.
Annals of Brown Co. to 1900,
Harrington, 1908

Butler: Butler Co?s 80 years 1855-1935*
Stratford, 1934

Chase: Chase Co. Historical Sketches, 1940,
Vol. 1

Clay: Portrait and Biog. Album of Washing-
ton, Clay & Riley Cos. Chapman
Bros., 1890

Cloud: Biog. History of Cloud Co.,
Kallibaugh, 1903

Coffey: Historical Episodes of Early Coffey
Co. Pioneers, Redmond, 1956

978.19 i>91h

Crawford:

Dickinson:

978.16

978.16

20th Century Historical and Bio-
graphical Record of Crawford Co.,
Lewis Pub. Co. 1905

Directory of Dickinson Co. and
Saline, 1886-7
Portrait and Biog. Record of Dick-
inson, Saline, McPherson and
Marion Cos., Chapman Bros. 1893

978.19

978.13

978.13

978.18

978.15

920

978.12

978.16

978.19

978.1

920

J67h

J71h

978.13 144h

R666h

R93a

H29a

589b

C48c

P859b

K73b

R31f

T97c

B55

P85b
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Doniphan: Gray's Doniphan Co. History,
Gray 1905
Doniphan Co. History and Direct-
ory 1868-9 Smith

Douglas: Portrait and Biog. Record of Leaven-
worth, Douglas & Franklin Cos.
Chapman Pub. Co. 1899
Lawrence & Douglas Co. 1954

Ellsworth: Ellsworth, Kan., 1867-1947, Jel-
inek

Finney: History of Finney Co., Historical
Society, 1950

Franklin: See Douglas Co.

Grove: Grove Co. History, Harrington, 1930

Grant: History of Grant Co., Wilson and
Sears, 1950

Jackson: Portrait & Biog. Album of Jackson,
Jefferson & Pottawatomie Cos.
Chapman Bros. 1890
Jackson Co. History, Barr, 1884

Jefferson: See Jackson Co.
Jefferson Co. History, First 100
years, 1855-1955

Jewel: Chronicals of Northwest Jewel Co.,
Ross, 1937

Johnson: History of Johnson Co., Blair, 1915

Kingman: Kingman, Kan. History, Lowe, 1933

Labette: Labette County, Case, 1893

Lane: Pioneer Days in Lane Co., Historical
Soc. 1959

Leavenworth: See Douglas County
History of Leavenworth Co., Hall
& Hand, 1921
Early History of Leavenworth
Co., Moore 1906

Lincoln: Lincoln Co. History, Bernhardt, 1910

Linn: Linn Co. Biog. Mitchell, 1928

978.13 G78d

978.13 S65d

920 P85b
978.16 C88f

978.15 J48e

978.14 F51h

978.1 H31h

978.17 W75h

920 P853b
978.13 B26b

978.13 F52h

978.12 R82w

978.16 B63h

978.18 L91p

978.1 C33

978.145 L26p

978.13 H17h

978.13 M82e

978.1 B52i

978.16 M68L



Lyon: History of Emporia and Lyon Co*
French, 1929
Lyon Co. History, Statler, 1898
Lyon Co. History, Van Grundy, 1925

978.16
978.16
978.16

McPherson: See Dickinson Co.
McPherson Co. Biog., Nyquist, 1932 978.15

Marion: See Dickinson County

Marshall: Marshall Co. Biog. Porter, 1917 978.13
Portrait & Biog. Album of Marshall
Co., Chapman Bros. 1889 920

Meade: Meade Co. Biog. Sullivan, 1916 978.17

Montgomery: Montgomery Co., Kan., Duncan 1903 978,19
Nemaha: Neinaha Co. to 1877> Crevecoer, 1902 978.13

Nemaha Co. Biog, Tennal, 1916 978.13
Neosho: See Wilson Co.

Neosho Co. History, Graves, 2 vol.,
1949-51 978.19

Ness: Ness Co., Kansas, Milbrook, 1955 978.14
Norton: Norton Co. History, Bowers, 1942 978.11

Pawnee: Pawnee Rock, Kansas, Perkins,1908 978.1
Pottawatomie: See Jackson County

Old Settler's Tales of North-
east Pottawatomie & Southwest
Nemaha Cos., to 1877. 1902 978.13

Reno: History of Reno Co. with Biog. Sketches,
Ploughe, 2 vol., 1917 978.1

Republic: History of Republic Co., Full list
ex-soldier, Savage 1883 978.12

Rice: Story of Early Rice Co., Jones, 1959 978.15

Riley: See Clay County
Log Cabin Days, Riley Co., Hist.
Soc. 1929 978.12

Saline: See Dickinson County
Saline County Directory, 1885 978.1

Sedgwick: History of Sedgwick and Wichita
Cos., Bentley, 1910 978.18

F87b
S88a
V25r

N99p

F73h

P854m

S949h

E 91hi

C92o
T29h

G77h

M64n

B786s

P44

C920

P73h

S26h

J77s

R57L

Sl6

B47h
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Shawnee: History of Shawnee Co. and Repre-
sentative Citizens, King, 1905

Sherman: Prairie Pioneers of Western Kansas
& Eastern Colorado, Jones 1956

Smith: Home on the Range, Nelson 1948

Sumner: Sumner Co. Chapman Bros. 1890

Thomas: Yesterday and Today, vol. 1, i960

Wabaunsee: History of Wabaunsee Co.,
Thomason, 1901

Washington: See Clay County
Washington Co. Register—70th
Anniversary Edition with 1938
Bus. and Prof. Who's Who

Wichita: See Sedgwick County

Wilson: Growing Up with Kansas
History of Neosho and Wilson Cos.,
Duncan 1902

Woodson: See Allen County

Wyandotte: History of Wyandotte Co. and its
People, Morgan, 2 vol. 1911

Wyandotte & Kansas City, Kan.
Goodspeed, Pub. Co. 1890

978.16 K53h

920. J77p

978.12 N42h

920 P865s

978.105 T454

978.1 T47

978.12 W31s

921 B97459

978.19 D91hn

978.13 M84L

978.13 W97k

C' "}£ :H'V •$£- >' tv

Surname Index for Queries

Adams-6 Hoffman-3 Rauch-2,10,11
Ayors-ll Jacob-1 Reynolds-5
Baker-11 Janes-6 Roberts-10
Barelay-6 Jones-12 Snodgrass-3
Best-1 Keller-2 Stickles-8
Besst-1 Kite-2 Thomason-4
Bright-11 Laughrey-1 Thome-3
Brooks-10 McEntiro-3 Travis-5 58
Bull-11 Mea.de-7 Von Pence-2
Cams-7 Medscor-9 Walkor-10
Cole-3 Moore-11 White-1,5
Conway-10 Norfleot-4 Vood-11
Cook-9 0rb-ll Wrench-3
Ba.lt oia-12 Pence-2
Epperson-12 Ramsey-7
Eudaly-9 Raiiicr-1
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Swap Shop

Any persons, MGGS members or noil members, may submit
queriesto bo entered in this section. Queries are free to
Kegs members. There is a, charge of ;?1.50 for 11011 members.
Queries shall be limited to seven lines of print or
typing or one hundred words.

All queries should be submitted by the first of Jam.,
/.pail, July and Oct. Send all copy to Mrs. A.C. Epperson,
Sural Route #4, Coffeyville, Kansas-67337.

1. JACOB, Mrs. Harry K. 405 Ailshire, Coffeyville, Kansas-
67337- Wnt info abt anc of Harriet AAAIEE, b 4 June 1832,
Herkimer county, A.Y. D. 16 March 1925. Fremont, hedge,
ITebr. M l/h _.lbert AAITE, M 2/h Andrew Jackson BE33T
"A. J. Best" Ant info abt Ellen LIUGHRSY, l/w of i.ndrew
Jackson BA33T.

2. PSAOE, Mrs. Hanard T. , 2901 A. Pe.nn, Independence, Kansas-
67301- Wnt info abt .anc of Benjamin "VOW" PEACE. nnc German,
arr via Philadelphia., when? Same anglicized. B. 1837, d.
1881; m. Elenor (sp) KITE, 136? Lived in Champaign Co.
Ohio 186?, then Ahitelcy Co., Indiana 1881. P of nine
ch, 1862-1830: Letha E. RAUCH; Laura E. KELLER; John E.;
William E.; ClarksonE.; Infant son; Nina E.; Manerd (sp)
E.; Bert E.

3. THORITE, Mrs. Prank, 1211 //est 5th St., Coffeyville, nans.-
67337- Ant Info abt P, bro and sis of Goorge 7. COLE,
b. 13 Feb. 1836, Alexandria, Jefferson co., AMY. M Hannah
KOPjlnAT I856, mov to Iowa 1867 then Kan, 1872. Also wnt
info abt Jacob ./REACH, b. Fredrick Mr. , m. ? MO IATIrm1,

had 1 s, Benedict, b. 1786, m. Sarah SAOLGA.3S 1819,
Kingston, Ohio.

4. AORFLEET, Miss Kathreen, 1005 West 5th St., Coffeyville,
Kans.- 67337- Info wnt on Martha mm THOMASOIJ, b. 27 Hov.
1816, d. 24 July 1876, m. 1 June 1838 to Ivy AORFLEET,
b. 29 Oct. 1799 in Ivy or Term. , while she was visiting.-
She did not return home after marriage as they moved to
Cole co., Mo., near Spring Garden and Hickory Hill. Her
parents sent her some slaves as a dowry.

5. IE,VIS, Mrs. Phyllis K., 3100 A. 8th, Coffeyville, Kans.-
67337- Ant info abt Hiram T. REYNOLDS, b. 25 Jan. 1810,
d. 6 July 1847, in. Mary Jane WHITE, b. 1818, d. abt 1875.
They had 7 ch.- Ira S.,mana (Mary), Harriet B., Margaret
H., Emma L.,George, Hilda (Huldah). They lived in Windham,
Green co., A.Y. in 1850.

6. J.mES, Mary E., 3100 A. 8th, Coffeyville, Kansas- 67337-
Wnt info abt Gilbert .MLHS, b. abt 1750, had a s James
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:,D^K3, b abt 1782 in Garron, Stirlingshire, Scot., in.
Margaret, BARCL7Y.

7. Cx.RAS, Mrs. Eugene, 817 7. 3rd St., Ooffeyville, Kansas-
67337- Wnt Info abt p of William Uewman RAMSEY, b. 5 -Dec
1818, D. 20 Kov 1857 at White Sulpher Springs, Groenbriar
cty, West Virginia, m. Sally or Sarah MEADE.

8. TRAVIS, Diana Leo, 3100 7 8th, Ooffcyvillo, Kansas- 67337--
Wnt info abt Elmer James TRAVIS, b. K.Y. state. M. l/w
Helen n. 2/w 1917 Ola Lavinnia STICKLES, Jeversink,
H.Y., b. 4 July 1881 at East Branch, K.Y. , d, 11 Jan 1967
at Liberty, Sullivan co., H.Y. They had 3 ch., Eleanor E.;
Elmer James ( killed 7.7. II, 1941); and xlaymond R.

9. EUDALY, Mrs. i. Earl, Rural RotUte 4l, Ooffeyville, Kans.-
67337-- vmt info abt John COOK and Mary MEDSCOR COOK, both
resided in Brown co., Ohio, and moved to Pulton co., 111.

10. RKUCH, Carl R., 804 7. 5th, Ooffeyville, Kansas- 67337—
Ere info abt William Conway BROOKS, b. 25 June 1803,
Rising Sun, Md., m. 21 June 1827, ? Sarah Marie ROBERTS,
d. 20 Jan I869. S of John BROOKS and Mary Conway WaLKSR,
dau of William COKWI.Y of Korth Wales.

11. RAUCH, Mrs. Pern (YOUHG), 804 7. 5th, Ooffeyville, Kans.-
67337-- Wat info abt anc William B..KER Sr., b. 3 Oct.
1789, in. l/w 1818 Sarah BULL, b. 10 Doc 1798, d. 30 Dec
1820. 2/w Hannah MOORE, b. 9 Oct. 1808, d. 24 Sep 1851.
ch of 2/w, David; Martha Jane; ifbner; Josiah; Samuel;
George Washington. Also wnt info abt William WOOD, m.
Mary AYRES ?, d. i8601s, Ooffeyville, Kans. s and dau.,
John Jacob; Dianthia ORB; Mary Ellen BRIGHT.

12. EPPERSOK, Mrs, W.C., Rural Route /-4, Ooffeyville, Kans.,-
67337-- Wnt Info on 1 of William DEBTOR, b. 3 Peb 1844,
Church Lawford, Warwickshire, England, d. 12 Sep 1914,
St George, Kans. Game to Kans. in 1870. M. Hannah Georgina
JOKES, 18 i.ay 1872 at Manhattan, Kans. Also wnt info on
P of Hannah. Georgina JOHES, b. 16 July 1849, London,
England, d. 4 Apr. 1899, St George, Kans. P was William
JOKES.

The following Abbreviations have been used;
.abt about m l/w first wife
Anc ancestors m 2/w second wife
b born mov moved
bro brother 1' parent
ch child s son

d died sis sister
dau daughter srnn surname

P father wnt want
info inform -tion xch exchange
M married



Society Members

Gode Humber ilame Address

1. Phyllis K. Travis, 3100 W. 8th Ooffeyville, Kansas
2. Mary E. Janes, 3100 J. 8th Ooffeyville, Kansas
3. Teresa Travis, (moved address unknown)
4. Diana Travis, 3100 ¥. 8th Ooffeyville, Kansas
5. Kathreen Uorfleet, 1005 41 5th Ooffeyville, Kansas
6. Marion Epperson, Route # 4 Box 245 Ooffeyville, Kansas
7. Eva 3. Howard, Route j-l Box 41 Caney, Kansas
8. Ranetta Schofield, Route jfl Box 41 Caney, Kansas
9. Audrey Aiken, Box 61 Elk City, Kansas
10. Reva Barnhill, Route #2 Box 13, Ooffeyville, Kansas
11. Mrs. Harry Bonham, 1104 7. 2nd Ooffeyville, Kansas
12. Dixie I. Cams, 817 7. 3rd Ooffeyville, Kansas
13. Robert E. Oatlett, 707 S. 6th Independence, Kansas
14. Vera B. Oatlett, 707 S. 6th Independence, Kansas
15. Mrs. George Oolver, 111 "Walnut Ooffeyville, Kansas
16. Lois M. Cooper, Route #4 Box 182 Independence, Kansas
17. Mrs. 7. Earl Eudaly. R"t 321 Ooffeyville, Kansas
13. Miss Judy Fimnell, 805 4. 10th Ooffeyville, Kansas
19. Horma K. Poster, Box 232 Elk Oity, Kansas
20. Mrs. June Hurst, 1218 Elm Ooffeyville, Kansas
21. Mrs. Harry M. Jacob, 405 Wilshire Ooffeyville, Kansas
22. Helen James, Elk Oity, Kansas
23. Mrs. George London, 1803 Valley View Drive Ooffeyville,
24. Mrs. Max Lucas, 807 Moon Ooffeyville, Kansas
25. Mr. Max Lucas, 807 Moon Ooffeyville, Kansas
26. Mrs. Jack McGovney, 1112 E. 4th Ooffeyville, Kansas
27. Mrs. Johnny Matliis, 911 7. 1st Ooffeyville, Kansas
28. Marguerite Mitchell, 1412 Stark Ave. Ooffeyville, Ivans a
29. Mrs. Maynard Pence, 2901 E. Penn Rd. Independence, Kans
30. Mr. 0.?rl Rauch, 804 7. 5th Ooffeyville, Kansas
31. Mrs. Prank Raddinger, 302 Ellis, Ooffeyville, Kansas
32. Pauline Smith, 107 4. Hew Ooffeyville, Kansas
33. Mr. Franklin Thome, 1211 7. 5th Ooffeyville, Kansas
34. Mrs. Franklin Thome, 1211 7. 5th Ooffeyville, Kansas
35. Mrs. Ho ah Howard, 206 7. Martin Ooffeyville, Kansas
36. Paul A. Hodge, 810 Maple Ooffeyville, Kansas
37. Mrs. Ruth Skelton, 403 7. 9th Apt. 23 Ooffeyville, Kans
38. Mrs. Orin Aright, 305 Roosevelt Ooffeyville, Kansas
39. Ruth E. Graham, 1205 7. 3rd Ooffeyville, Kansas
40. Mrs. 7.R. Ketterman, 2107 7. 4th Ooffeyville, Kansas
41. Mrs. Prank Mann, 207 4. 11th Ooffeyville, Kansas
42. Mrs. Pern Rauch, 209s 7. 8th Apt. 4 Ooffeyville, Kansas
43. Mrs. 7arren Satchel, 406 S. Pen.11 Independence, Kansas
44. Mr. Jack McGovney, 1112 S. 4th Ooffeyville, Kansas
45. Mrs. James Shaw Jr., Route ,43 Box 217A Ooffeyville, Kan
46. Mrs. Elton Weeks, 3506 4th Ooffeyville, Kansas
47. Jennie Macoubrie, 2001 7. 6th Ooffeyllle, Kansas
48. Mary Lou Geddes, 102 E. Taylor Oaney, Kansas
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49. Mildred Mistier, 409 Mlnut Ooffeyvillc, Kansas
50. Mrs. Ella l/hite, 700 •*/. Locust Independence, Kansas
51. Esther Miller, 1113 Kr. Maple Independence, Kansas
52. Mrs. Marie Rcardon, 807s 4. 5th Ooffeyvillc, Kansas

OLD RECORD FOUID

A book containing the U.S. Census for Montgomery County
in April 1880 has been uncovered and will be added to the
County Historical Society's Museum in Riverside Park, accord-
ing to Leon Shrewood.

Although many old family names are recorded in the record
written in long hand, few of the persons listed at that time
■re still living.

It's interesting to note at that time, ten years after
Independence officially became a city, the census showed only
17,051 men, women and children officially residing in the
county areas. Today the count is near 49,000.

The county was divided into twelve areas then with
Independence the only recorded city. Ooffeyvillc was counted
into Parker township and Cherryvale was included in the Cherry
Township count.

The tabulation was as follows: Caney Township, including
Caney, 1151; Cherry Township, including Cherryvale, 1600;
Cherokee Township, 817; Drum Creek, 873; Independence (city)
2,910; Independence Township 1606; Liberty Twonship, 1025;
Louisburg, including Elk City, 1872; Parker Township, including
Coffeyville, 1527; Rutland Township, 1060; Sycamore, 1676;
and Test Cherry Township, 954.

The enumerators for the census were listed as: J.E. Stone,
Caney; H.F. Pood, Cherry; W.H. Morgan, Cherokee; 0. Barker,
Drum Creek; Charles Yoe, Independence; Isaac IT. Fletcher,
Independence Township; 1T.W. Conrad, Liberty; Uri Coy,
Louisburg; P. A. Peffer, Parker; Charles H. White, Rutland;
P.C. Young, Sycamore and G.W. Fulmor, Pest Cherry.

Of course with the city of Independence being only ten
years old, it's highly possible this book contains results
of the first U.S. Census ever completed for the entire county,
although it is possible a partial one could have been taken
in 1870.

When placed in the museum viewers will bo interested in
looking through the browned pages to see the names of relatives
and friends. There is also some fine examples of early day
penmanship on the part of some of the enumerators.

If you had relatives here in 1880 it's possible their
names -are Included in this listing

Property of the
Family History Center
Church of Jesus Christ
of Latter-Day Saints


